
Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 APRIL 2022 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), N Reader (Vice-Chair), 

M Jordan, A Lee, K Franks, J Duggan, D Mackay and 
C Richardson 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 26 January 2022. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

5.   Audit and Governance Work Programme (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

 To note the current Work Programme. 
 

6.   External Audit Strategy Memorandum (A/21/22) (Pages 15 - 50) 
 

 To receive the report from the Engagement Manager (Mazars), which asks the 
Committee to consider and note the Audit Strategy Memorandum. 
 

7.   Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Progress 
Report (A/21/23) (Pages 51 - 76) 
 

 To receive the report from the Audit Manager (Veritau), Counter Fraud 
Manager (Veritau) and the Information Governance Manager (Veritau), which 
asks the Committee to note the progress made in delivering the internal audit, 
counter fraud and information governance work for 2021-22. 
 

8.   Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Work 
Programmes 2022-23 (A/21/24) (Pages 77 - 98) 
 

 To receive the report from the Audit Manager (Veritau), Counter Fraud 
Manager (Veritau) and the Information Governance Manager (Veritau), which 
asks the Committee to approve the Internal Audit Work Programme 2022-23; 
and note the Counter Fraud and Information Governance Work Programmes 
2022-23. 
 

9.   Audit and Governance Annual Report 2021-22 (A/21/25) (Pages 99 - 118) 
 

 The Committee are asked to approve the Audit and Governance Committee 
Annual Report 2021-22; in addition the Committee are asked to delegate 
authority to the Democratic Services Officer in consultation with the Chair, to 
update the appendix prior to publication to reflect the work undertaken at the 
final meeting of the municipal year. 
 

10.   Audit and Governance Work Programme 2022-23 (A/21/26) (Pages 119 - 
122) 
 

 To agree items for inclusion on the Audit and Governance Committee’s 2022-
23 work programme. 
 

 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26 January 2022 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), M Jordan, K Franks, Mackay 
and C Richardson 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Abi Medic (Audit 
Manager, Mazars LLP), Ed Martin (Audit Manager, 
Veritau), Daniel Clubb (Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau, 
present remotely), Kirsty Bewick (Information Governance 
Manager, Veritau), Connor Munroe (Audit Manager, 
Veritau); and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer)  

 

 
27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Duggan and 

Reader. 
 

28 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

29 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 29 September 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 29 September 2021. 

 
30 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 Members were asked to recall a previous update on the review of Local 

Audit by Sir Tony Redmond, to improve oversight of local audit and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

transparency of local authority financial reporting, with one of the key 
issues being the timeliness of local audit. 
 
The Committee heard that the Council had received a letter from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and the relevant 
audit firms, to provide an update on action the government was taking to 

[...]
xtended his thanks, on behalf of the Council, to Mr 
Kirkham and his team at Mazars LLP, and commented that these were 
challenging times, however the good working relationships that had been 
established would continue to support us all through what was likely to be 
another difficult year. 

Page 2



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

 
31 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 

Programme.  
 
In response to a query regarding the Constitutional Amendment item 
listed on the work programme for April Committee, and whether there was 
a necessity for the item to be reported to Members in view of the local 
government review.  The Chief Finance Officer stated that the 
Constitutional Amendment item was a standard item on the work 
programme and that a report would only be presented to Members if 
officers considered it necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Work Programme.  
 

32 ANNUAL REPORT OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 2021 (A/21/13) 
 

 The Chief Finance Officer presented the report, which provided the 
annual update in relation to information requests received and responded 
to during 2021 under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental 
Information Regulations. 
 
Members noted that the Council had maintained an 85.99 percent 
response rate within the response time of twenty days, which in light of 
the ongoing pressures faced by the Covid pandemic in 2021 was to be 
commended and continued to demonstrate that the way in which 
information requests were handled was fit for purpose. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the report.     
 

33 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021 (A/21/14) 
 

 The Manager, Mazars LLP presented the report and highlighted that the 
Auditor’s Annual Report summarised the external audit work undertaken 
for the year ended 31 March 2021. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to section three of the report which 
included the n
[...]
that since the last Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting in September 2021 work on the 2020-21 financial 
statements had been completed.  It was confirmed that an unqualified 
opinion had been issued along with a ‘follow-up letter’ which concluded 
on all the areas of outstanding work at the time of the September 2021 
Committee, and the audit opinion had been issued on 1 October 2021.  It 
was further confirmed that the work on the value for money arrangements 
was complete with no areas of significant weakness identified. 
 
Members heard that work on the Housing Benefit Claim was due to 
commence and the Manager, Mazars highlighted that the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP) had revised the submission date for receipt of 
the reporting accountant’s reports to 31 January 2022.  However, in 
recognition of the challenges faced by audit firms at this time, the DWP 
had put in place arrangements for local authorities to request an 
extension if deemed necessary.  It was confirmed that officers had 
applied to the DWP for an extension to the submission date of the 31 
March 2022, but as yet a response had not been received.  
 
In terms of the audit for 2021-22, Members were informed that planning 
work was scheduled to commence, and that the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum and the Audit Plan would be presented at the next meeting 
of the Audit and Governance Committee in April 2022.   
 

Page 4



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

RESOLVED: 
To note the report. 

 
35 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 

GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 (A/21/16) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the quarterly report which provided 
the Committee with an update on the delivery of the internal audit work 
plan for 2021-22, along with an update on the counter fraud and 
information governance work undertaken to date in 2021-22.  
 
The Committee were informed that nine 2021-22 audits were in progress.  
It was highlighted that
[...]
d awareness training sessions: in addition, two campaigns had been 
undertaken to raise awareness of fraud with officers and members of the 
public, to inform them of how to report fraud if they suspected it was 

Page 5



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

taking place. 
 
The Committee were informed that in December 2021 the Chancellor had 
announced an additional support scheme for the hospitality and leisure 
sector, the counter fraud team had supported officers with pre and post 
payment assurance work and investigated potential suspected frauds 
highlighted when officers verified the applications. 
 
In terms of housing fraud, Members noted that investigative work had 
supported the recovery of a council property which would be made 
available to a prospective tenant on the housing waiting list.  
 
The Information Governance Manager, Veritau drew the Committee’s 
attention to Annex 3 of the report which provided an update on 
Information Governance matters, to include the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) action plan.   

Members were informed that to date, 24 privacy notices had been 
reviewed, the relevant changes applied and once finalised would be 
published; and the amended Information Governance Policies had been 
approved and published onto the Council website.  

In terms of officer training, dates were in the process of being identified to 
provide online training sessions on subjects to include Records 
Management, Data Protection Rights and Principles and a new session 
around Data Protection Impact Assessments.  A virtual law enforcement 
training course was now available for selected officers and had been 
specifically designed to meet the requirements of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note progress on delivery of internal audit, counter 
fraud and information governance work, and the plans 
for work to be completed in 2021-22.  

 
36 REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (A/21/17) 

 
 The Audit Mana
[...]
ter Fraud and Information Governance 
plans 2022-23 

Audit & Governance Annual Report 2021-22 
To approve the 2021-22 Annual Report of the Audit and Governance 
Committee 

Audit & Governance Work Programme 
2022-23 

To approve the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme for 
2022-23 

Future items to co 

 Debt Management 

P
age 14



     
 

 

Report Reference Number: A/21/22         
 

 

To:     Audit and Governance Committee  
Date:     27 April 2022 
Author: Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer  
 

 
Title:  External Audit Strategy Memorandum 
 
Summary:  
 
The Audit Strategy Memorandum from the external auditor, Mazars, is provided for 
comment and noting. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

To consider the Audit Strategy Memorandum. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is required, in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, to consider reports of the external auditor and inspection agencies 
relating to the actions of the Council. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The report has been submitted by the external Auditor, Mazars and sets out 

the audit plan in respect of Selby District Council for the year ending 31 March 
2022. The report forms the basis for discussion at the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting. 

 
2 The Report 
 
2.1     The Audit Strategy Memorandum is attached at Appendix A and sets out the 

proposed audit approach in respect of the year ending 31 March 2022. 
    
2.2 The audit will be delivered in four main phases, as detailed in the report and is 

expected to be completed by September 2022, in accordance with the 
statutory deadlines.  

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
 
2.3 The Committee will have the opportunity to ask questions of officers and the 

external auditors at the meeting. 
 
3 Legal/Financial Controls and other Policy matters 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the report.  
 
5. 
[...]
ouncils, and national 

contacts, to alert staff to potential identities and bank accounts which are 
being used to commit fraud. 

6 In February 2022, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 

announced that most households in council tax bands A to D would receive 
a rebate of £150. Veritau will support activities to prevent and detect 
potential fraud linked to these payments. 

7 A message was included with the annual council tax bills issued to all 
domestic properties. The insert will raise awareness of fraud with the public 
and provide information on how to report concerns to the counter fraud 

team. 

 

 MULTI-AGENCY WORK 

8 Review of the latest National Fraud Initiative data matches identified five 

matters for further investigation. These relate to Small Business Rate Relief 
claims and Covid-19 grant payments. 

                                                           
1 Annual Fraud Indicator 2017, Crowe Clark Whitehill 

Page 66



3 
 

 

9 Datasets relating to the later Covid-19 grant payment schemes were 
submitted to the National Fraud Initiative in early January 2022. Matches 

from this data are expected to be released in April 2022. 

 

 INVESTIGATIVE WORK 

10 The team have received 83 referrals of suspected fraud in the financial 

year. These include cases of potential council tax fraud, housing fraud and 
Covid-19 grant fraud. 14 cases are currently under investigation by the 

team. 

11 The team continues to support the Council in the administration of Covid-19 
support grants to local businesses. An attempt to gain a Covid-19 business 

grant of over £8k has been prevented. 

12 In other areas, one person has received a warning letter in relation to a 
claim for a council tax Single Person Discount, and a Council property has 
also been recovered as a result of investigatory work. 

13 A summary of investigation work is included in appendix A, below. 

  

Page 67



4 
 

 

APPENDIX A: SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION ACT
[...]
 2018 

 The UK General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) 

 Freedom of Information Act 2000 

 Environmental Information Regulations 2004 

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

4 In March 2018, the Council appointed Veritau to be its statutory Data 
Protection Officer (DPO).  

5 The Corporate Information Governance Group (CIGG) is responsible for 

overseeing information governance within the Council. The group is chaired 
by the Chief Finance Officer and provides overall direction and guidance on 

all information governance matters. CIGG also helps to support the 
Council’s Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) to discharge their 
responsibilities. CIGG oversees coordination and delivery of the Council’s 

UK GDPR action plan.  

  

UK GDPR ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

6 The action plan has continued to be updated as work has been completed. 
Actions have been amended in consultation with officers, particularly about 

due dates and action owners. In light of local government reorganisation 
(LGR) some actions have been consolidated or changed. Progress on the 
action plan continues to be reported to CIGG. 

7 Work on updating the information asset register continued throughout 

2021/22 and an updated version was presented to CIGG members on 31 
March 2022 after consultation with services across the Council. With the 

exception of three areas the register is complete and now reflects UK GDPR 
compliance requirements. Work is ongoing to finalise registers for housing 

Page 72



3 
 

 

services, property services and environmental health. The updated register 
includes an assessment in respect of information processed outside of the 

UK. CIGG has agreed to undertake a review of the register in six months, in 
consultation with the other North Yorkshire councils. This will consider 

alignment and consistency of information across the councils, in advance of 
LGR.  

8 A number of new policies were approved at CIGG on 10 March 2022. These 

have subsequ
[...]
h the Council. The Head of Internal Audit cannot be 
expected to prevent or detect all weaknesses or failures in internal control nor 
can audit work cover all areas of risk across the organisation. 

 
2.   The Report 

 
2.1 The proposed areas of internal audit coverage are included in annex 1. These 

have been identified on the basis of a risk assessment which is intended to 
ensure limited internal audit resources are prioritised towards those areas 
which are considered to carry the most risk and/or which contribute the most 
to the achievement of the Council’s strategic priorities and objectives. The 
final year of Local Government Reorganisation preparation will have a 
significant impact on the Council’s risk areas, and therefore the focus of our 
work. Many areas of Council systems and processes will be directly and 
indirectly impacted.  

 
2.2 Veritau will regularly discuss with officers and management the scope and 

timings of work to help ensure internal audit provide assurance in the right 
areas at the right time. Regular updates on the scope and findings of internal 
audit work will be provided to the Audit and Governance Committee 
throughout 2022/23. 

 
2.3 Annex 2 sets out the proposed counter fraud work programme. Areas of 

activity are guided by the Council’s counter fraud strategy and counter fraud 
risk assessment (presented in January 2022). 

 
2.4 The information governance work programme (annex 3) sets out proposed 

areas of information governance work for 2022/23.  
 
2.5 The Internal Audit plan includes 375 days, the Counter Fraud plan 105 days 

and Information Governance 80 days. 
 
3. Implications   
 
3.1  There are no legal, financial, policy & risk, corporate plan, resource or other 

implications from this report.  
   

Page 78



4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance work 

programmes have been drafted in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer 
(s151) and other senior office
[...]
 confirmed that an 
unqualified opinion had been issued along with a ‘follow-up letter’ which concluded on all the areas of 
outstanding work at the time of the September 2021 Committee, and the audit opinion had been 
issued on 1 October 2021.  It was further confirmed that the work on the value for money 
arrangements was complete with no areas of significant weakness identified. 
Members heard that work on the Housing Benefit Claim was due to commence and the Manager, 
Mazars highlighted that the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) had revised the submission 
date for receipt of the reporting accountant’s reports to 31 January 2022.  However, in recognition of 
the challenges faced by audit firms at this time, the DWP had put in place arrangements for local 
authorities to request an extension if deemed necessary.  It was confirmed that officers had applied to 
the DWP for an extension to the submission date of the 31 March 2022, but as yet a response had not 
been received.  
In terms of the audit for 2021-22, Members noted that planning work was scheduled to commence, 
and that the Audit Strategy Memorandum and the Audit Plan would be presented at the next meeting 
of the Audit and Governance Committee in April 2022.  

Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and 
Information Governance Progress 
Report 2021/22 

The Committee was provided with an update on the delivery of the internal audit work plan for 2021-
22, along with an update on the counter fraud and information governance work undertaken to date in 
2021-22.  
Members heard that nine 2021-22 audits were in progress.  It was highlighted that at the onset of the 
pandemic, it had been agreed with the Leadership Team to concentrate resources on following up 
higher priority actions and normal activity had been suspended.  Members noted that normal follow up 

P
age 112



Appendix A 

activity had now been resumed therefore actions that remained outstanding would be escalated as 
appropriate.  
The Committee r
[...]
  

Counter Fraud Framework Update  

To approve the revised Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy Action 
Plan; and comment on and note the updated Counter Fraud Risk 
Assessment. 
 

Consideration of Internal Audit Reports 
To consider any Internal Audit Reports that have concluded ‘Limited 
Assurance’ or ‘No Assurance’ 

 
Review of Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan 2021-22 

To review the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2021-22 

 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Audit and Governance Work Programme
	6 External Audit Strategy Memorandum (A/21/22)
	Appendix A: Audit Strategy Memorandum 2021-22
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33


	7 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Progress Report (A/21/23)
	Annex 1: Internal Audit Progress Report - April 2022
	Annex 2: Counter Fraud Progress Report - April 2022
	Annex 3 - Information governance progress report - April 2022

	8 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Work Programmes 2022-23 (A/21/24)
	Annex 1: Internal Audit Work Programme 2022-23
	Annex 2: Counter Fraud Work Programme 2022-23
	Annex 3: Information Governance Work Programme 2022-23

	9 Audit and Governance Annual Report 2021-22 (A/21/25)
	Appendix A: Audit & Governance Annual Report  2021-22

	10 Audit and Governance Work Programme 2022-23 (A/21/26)





Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 April 2022 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), N Reader (Vice-Chair), 
M Jordan, J Duggan and C Richardson 
 

Officers present: Peter Williams (Head of Finance, present remotely), (Mark 
Kirkham (Partner, Mazars LLP), Abi Medic (Audit Manager, 
Mazars LLP), Ed Martin (Audit Manager, Veritau), Daniel 
Clubb (Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau); and Dawn Drury 
(Democratic Services Officer)  
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources)  

 

 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Franks and D 

Mackay.  
 

42 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

43 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 26 January 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 26 January 2022. 

 
44 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

 There was no Chairs address. 
 

45 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme.  
 
Members noted that the standard item, Constitutional Amendment’s, 
listed on the work programme as being presented at this Committee 
meeting had been removed; no amendments had been made to the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 
RESOLVED:  

To note the Work Programme. 
 

46 EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM (A/21/22) 
 

 The Partner, Mazars LLP presented the report, which outlined the 
external audit plan for the Council for the year ending 31 March 2022.  
 
It was explained that there were a few significant risks in carrying out the 
audit work, and the Manager, Mazars LLP highlighted three risks had 
been deemed to be significant: management override of control, property, 
plant and equipment valuation; and defined benefit liability valuation, 
however Members were assured that these risks were not unusual across 
the sector.   
 
The Committee heard that an enhanced risk had been identified in 
relation to the Council’s National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) appeals 
provision, however the report set out the work Mazar’s planned to 
undertake to address the risk. 
 
In response to a que ry from the Chairman regarding an indication of 
what the likely costs would be for the overall audit fee in 2021-22 taking 
into consideration the expected fee variations, which had not been 
confirmed, on the opinion and value for money work being undertaken.  
The Partner, Mazars LLP informed Members that an actual fee would be 
charged rather than overestimate the cost to the Council.  It was further 
confirmed that since the scale fee had initially been set by the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) in 2018, a new Code of Audit 
Practice had come into force which required external auditors to carry out 
additional duties, and this accounted for the variation in the fees.  
 
RESOLVED: 
                     To note the report.     
 

47 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT (A/21/23) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the quarterly report which provided 
the Committee with an update on the delivery of the internal audit work 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

plan for 2021-22, along with an update on the counter fraud and 
information governance work undertaken to date in 2021-22.   
  
Members attention was drawn to appendices A and B within the report 
which showed the internal audit work in progress and the work finalised to 
date for 2021-22 along with the current priorities, it was confirmed that 
there were no areas of concern.    
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report 
related to the Council’s counter fraud activity in 2021-22. 
 
Members were informed that the government had introduced a new 
Omicron Hospitality and Leisure grant between January and March 2022 
and extended the Additional Restrictions Grant scheme; criminals had 
been quick to target the schemes.  It was noted that Veritau had shared 
intelligence updates from their work with other local authorities and 
national contacts to alert officers to potential identities and bank accounts 
which had been used to commit fraud.       
 
A number of questions were asked in relation to the £150 council tax 
rebate payment announced by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities, that had been made to most households within council 
tax bands A to D.  It was explained that Veritau had supported officers to 
prevent and detect potential fraud linked to those payments.        
  
The Committee noted that as part of the Council’s annual billing process 
for Council Tax, a message to residents had been included to raise fraud 
awareness.  
 
And finally, Members heard that as part of the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI), datasets which related to the later Covid 19 grant payment 
schemes had been submitted, with the expectation that matches from the 
data would be released in April 2022.   
  
The Audit Manager, Veritau drew the Committee’s attention to annex C of 
the report which provided an update on Information Governance matters, 
and developments in the Councils Information Governance 
arrangements. 
 
In respect of the information asset register, Members noted that an 
updated version had been presented to the Corporate Information 
Governance Group (CIGG) in March 2022, and with the exception of 
three areas, the register was now complete and reflected the United 
Kingdom General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) compliance 
requirements. 
 
It was noted that the CIGG had agreed to undertake a review of the 
information asset register, six months hence, in consultation with the 
other North Yorkshire councils, to consider the alignment and consistency 
of information across the councils, ahead of the Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR).   



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

A query was raised regarding the details for an information security 
incident which had been classed as high risk, the Manager, Veritau was 
unable to provide an answer but stated that he would speak with the 
officers concerned and circulate the information. 
  
RESOLVED: 

To note progress on the delivery of internal audit, 
counter fraud and information governance work, and 
the plans for work to be completed in 2021-22. 

 
 

48 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMMES 2022-23 (A/21/24) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report, which contained the 
proposed Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance 
Work Programmes for 2022-23. 
 
It was explained that the proposed Work Programmes had been drafted 
with senior officers of the Council and summarised the overall areas 
where audit work was expected to be undertaken.  It was further 
explained that the work had been prioritised towards those areas which 
had been considered to carry the most risk or which contributed the most 
to the achievement of the Council’s strategic priorities and objectives. 
   
It was highlighted that the final year of the Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) preparation would have a significant impact on the 
Council’s risk areas, and therefore would be the focus of the internal audit 
work for the year.   
 
In response to a query the Audit Manager confirmed that although Veritau 
provided support to the LGR workstreams, the main priority and focus for 
Veritau for the year 2022-23 was to support Selby District Council.  
 
In terms of the draft Work Programme, it was confirmed that the service 
areas remained the same as in previous years, with some areas which 
linked in to LGR; however, there were a lower number of planned days in 
some service areas. 
 
The Committee queried who within the Council determined what were 
considered to be the highest and lowest priorities, it was confirmed that 
discussion and consultation took place with officers of the Council, and 
Veritau factored in the national picture, changes within the Council and 
assessed the risk. 
 
The Corporate Fraud Manager, Veritau confirmed that a summary of the 
planned areas of counter fraud work for 2022-23 were set out in annex 2 
of the report, and included providing support to officers on regulation 
changes, investigation of suspected fraud, raising awareness of fraud 
issues through training, offering advice and support when processing 
National Fraud Initiative match outputs; and acting as a single point of 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

contact for the Department of Work and Pensions, to support housing 
benefit investigations. 
 
Members queried, in the main, how suspected fraud was reported to 
Veritau, it was confirmed that fraud was reported by a number of sources, 
ranging from Council officers, members of the public, through to the 
National Fraud Initiative.        
 
The Committee noted that a total of 80 days had been agreed for the 
information governance plan 2022-23 work, with the allocation split 
across five elements of the service, as detailed within annex 3. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To approve the Internal Audit Work Programme 2022-
23. 

 
ii. To note the Counter Fraud and Information 

Governance Work Programmes 2022-23. 
 

49 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 (A/21/25) 
 

 The Committee received the report from the Chair, which asked them to 
approve the annual report for 2021-22; and to delegate authority to the 
Democratic Services Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to update the 
final version of the annual report 2021-22 following the inclusion of details 
from the current meeting.  
 
In response to a query regarding Committee membership for the 2022-23 
municipal year, it was confirmed that a list of nominations, by Group 
Leaders, for appointments for the Chairs, Vice Chairs, members, and 
substitutes for Council committees for 2022-23 would be presented for 
approval at the meeting of Annual Council on 17 May 2022.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To approve the Annual Report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee for 2021-22, submitted by 
the Chair of the Committee. 

 
ii. To delegate authority to the Democratic Services 

Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, to update the final version of the 
Annual Report 2021-22, following the inclusion of 
details from the meeting on 27 April 2022.  

 
50 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 (A/21/26) 

 
 The Committee considered and agreed the Audit and Governance 

Committee work programme for 2022-23.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the Audit and Governance Work 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

Programme for 2022-23. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.05 pm. 


